Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report
S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the insolvency Act
1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

00104394

Name of Company

(a} Insert full {a)Ashpo! plc

name of
company
gba)nﬁs(:)“an 4 We (b) Kirstie Jane Provan Mark Robert Fry
address(es) of Be€gbies Traynor (Central) LLP Beqbles Traynor (Central) LLP
hquidater(s) 31st Floor 31 Floor

40 Bank Street 40 Bank Sireet

Lendon London

E14 5NR E14 5NR

the Liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report statement of

receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report statement of recerpts and payments covers the penod from

10/09/2013 1o 09/09/2014

Dated L m& 'chq.

Signed & l \M\J\

v s
Joint Liquidater

Name In KIRSTIE JANE PROVAN

BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, AS041CVL For Official Use
??dres;s and reference Ashpol plc Liguidation Section Post Room
if any’

Kirstie Jane Provan

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
31st Floor

40 Bank Street

London

E14 5NR

IR

02/10/2014 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1207P

@ Begbies Traynor

Ashpol plc
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 10 September 2013 to 9 September 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidation The report is pnvate and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by credttors and
members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appointment of Joint Liquidators
Progress duning the pernod

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements

Joint Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other refevant information

Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

O OO0 oo oooooc o g

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Joint Liguidators’ expenses




1.

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the joint iquidators”, “the
iguidators™, “we”, “our”
and “us’

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning
Ashpol pic (In Crediters’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The Company moving into credtors’ voluntary hquidation from
administration pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry both of Begbies Traynor
(Central) L.LP, 31% Fioor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0! In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or
other secunty (Section 248(1)(b)() of the Act), and

0} in relation to Scotland, any secumty (whether hertable or
moveable), any floatng charge and any nght of lien or
preference and any nght of retention (other than a nght of
campensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule § to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name Ashpol Plc

Company registered number 00104394

Company registered office 31® Floor, 40 Bark Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 3rd Floor, 5 Wigmore Street , London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 10 September 2013
Date of iqusdators’ appointment 10 September 2013
Changes in iquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from
10 September 2013 to 9 September 2014

Receipts

Surplus from Adminsstration penod
An amount of £1,794,148 was transferred from the Company’s previous administration account

VAT Refund from Adminmistration perniod
An amount of £5,461 was receved from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of a VAT Refund from the
administration penod

Bank Interest Gross
An amount of £7,755 was recewved on gross Interest eamed on deposits held in the floating charge
bank account

Bank Interest Net of Tax
A total of £444 was recewved into the account in respect of deductable tax earned on deposits held In
the floating charge estate bank account

Payments
Joint Administrators’ Time Costs & Disbursements
An amount of £3,898 was paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n respect of the Jont Liquidators’ fees

and disbursements on account of time properly incurred in dealing with the preceding administration of
the Company




Joint Liquidators’ Fees & Expenses

An amount of £106,956 was paid to Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP m respect of ther fees and
expenses on account of time properly incurred in dealing with the winding-up of the Company

Legail Fees & Disbursements

An amount of £7,392 was paid to Clyde & Co Limited in respect of therr fees and expenses in dealing
with the transition from administration te iquidation and advising the Jomnt Liquidators on the disclaiming
of a lease

Corporation Tax
An amount of £13,014 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the Company’s Corporation
Tax habiities

Statutory Advertising
An amount of £338 was paid to Courts Advertising Limited 1n respect of statutory advertising costs

Unsecured Creditor Distribution
An amount of £1,425,608 was pad to unsecured creditors during the penicd of this repont Please see
section 5 of this report for further information regarding the distribution to creditors

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the progress
report of the former Joint Administrators for the penod from 23 August 2013 to 10 September 2013

On the basts of realisations to date the Jont Admnustrators estimate an outcome for each class of the
Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor
Law Debenture Trustees Limited

On 6 December 1985, the Cempany 1ssued £75million of 10 75% first mortgage debenture stock which
15 constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its Trustee, LLaw Debenture
Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Following the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properties and the Harlow
Site, two distnbutions totaling £50milion were paid to the Trustee, dunng the administration period, to
hold on trust for the Stockholders as an intial and partial repayment for the Stock in accordance with
the provisions of the Trust Deed This has resulted in a payment of an amount of approximately £0 66
(less any applicable costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each £1 00 in nominal value of the Stock

To the extent that the aggregate amount paid to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales (inclusive
of any addtional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Clams pursuant to the Harlow Sale
Agreement) 1s less than the total amount due to Stockholders from the Company, the Stockholders
have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the Group

The Group does not have any materal assets and, save to the extent that there are other as yet
unidentfied matenal assets, the Stockholders rank pan passu with the other unsecured creditors in
respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to Stockholders




Preferential creditors

The Joint Liguidators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore, there are no
known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the former
Jaint Administrators in therr progress report for the period from 23 August 2013 to 10 September 2013

To the best of the Joint Liquidators’ knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges
created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as
defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s availlable for
distnbution to the unsecured credtters

Unsecured creditors
A dividend of 3 15 pence in the £1 was paid to the unsecured creditors in June 2014

Two unsecured claims are stili be adjudicated by the Joint Liguidaters The claims have been provided
for and the Joint Liquidators are holding funds of £212,979 to settle those clams

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dvidend as the balance of funds realised have already
been distributed or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the iquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is treated as having
been fixed on the same basis as the former Jont Administratars, by reference to the time properly
given by them (as Joint Liquidators) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
iiquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the Jont Liquidators are also authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by ther firm (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former Jont
Administrators, namely, in accordance with their firm’s policy, a copy of which I1s attached at Appendix 2
of this report

The Joint Liqu:idators’ time costs for the period from 10 September 2013 to § September 2014 amount
to £107,854 which represents 401 8 hours at an average rate of £268 per hour

The following further information in relation to their time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix
2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period 10 September 2013 to 9 September
2014

OO0 OoDo

To 9 Septemnber 2014, the Joint Liquidators have drawn the total sum of £105,950 on account of therr
remuneration, against total time costs of £107,854 incurred since the date of therr appointment as Jont
Liquidators




To 9 September 2014, the Joint Liquidators have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £106

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of
the Guide, please contact the Jont Liquidators' office and they will arrange to send you a copy

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix
3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As far as the Joint Liquidators are aware, there are no further assets to be realised

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insoivent company to
determine its property and habilties and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds [n addiion, a iquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and
to make an appropnate subrmission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  The Jont
Liguidators can confirm that they have discharged their duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured credrttors, including
that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request m wrting that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credtor with the
concurrence of at least 10% wn value of the unsecured credtors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of recetpt of this progress report, make an apphication to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are
excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropriate



11. CONCLUSION

The Joint Liquidaters will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the
iquidation, whichever is the sooner

\

K J Provan
Jomnt Liquidator

Dated 99 lﬂuk




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 10 September 2013 to @ September 2014




Ashpol plc (In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Account of Receipts & Payments

From 10/09/2013 To 09/09/2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Surplus from adrinistration pericd
VAT Refund from administration
Bank interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax

COST OF REALISATIONS

Joint Adminustrators' time costs
Joint Administratars' Disbursements
Joint Liguidators' Fees

Joint Liguidators' Expenses

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured creditor distnbution

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recevable

Bank 2 Current

Corporate Bonus Account 1 2% Santander

1,794,148
5,461
7,755

444

1,807,808

(3,897)
{1
(105,950)
(108)
(7,392)
(13,014)
(338)
(130,699)

{1,425,608)

(1,425,608)

251,500 92

3,167
34,911
213,423

251,501




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 September 2013 to 9
September 2014




WUC18C1P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent n dealing with the case [t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outs:de parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows uim/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
haolder to allocate their tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A} The following ttems of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

+ Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Sta!ement of insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 Apnl 2007)

2 loud 1




WUC1801P

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement

s Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 15 a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —

Grade of staff until further notice

London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, adminstrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Ashpol plc

CASE TYPE Creditors Voluntary Liquidatton

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 10 September 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1

12

13

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to
consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

Complextly of the case
As detalled in the main body of the report, the Joint Liguidators have adjudicated the
unsecured creditors’ claims and paid a dividend of 3 15 pence in the £

Two unsecured claims are still to be adjudicated by the Joint Liquidators The claims have
been provided for and the Joint Liguidators are holding funds of £212,979 to settle those
clams

The Joint Liquidators continue to try to resclve the matter wath the two creditors

The office holders' effectiveness
The surplus from the administration bank account totals £1,794,148 and a VAT refund from
the administration of £5,461

The Joint Liguidators have fulfilled therr duty to adjudicate the unsecured claims and pay a
distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Antcipated retum to creditors
Secured creditor
L aw Debenture Trustees Limited

On 6 December 1985, the Company 1ssued E75million of 10 75% first morigage debenture
stock which 1s constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its
Trustee, Law Debenture Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Following the completion of the Sales and the retease of both the Portfolio Properties and
the Harlow Site, twa distributions totalling £50million were paid to the Trustee, duning the
administration period, to hold on trust for the Stockholders as an ntial and partal
repayment for the Stock in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed This has
resulted in a payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less any applicable costs and
expenses of the Trustee) for each £1 00 in nominal value of the Stock

To the extent that the aggregate amount paid to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales
{inclusive of any additionai amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims pursuant to the
Harlow Sale Agreement) 1s less than the total amount due to Stockholders from the
Company, the Stockholders have a clam as unsecured creditors for the outstanding
amounts owed to them from the Group




14

18

19

The Group does not have any matenal assets and, save to the extent that there are other
as yet unidentified matenal assets, the Stockholders rank parn passu with the other
unsecured creditors in respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to
Stockholders

Preferential creditors

The Joint Liquidators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore,
there are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detaills of how the prescrnibed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by
the former Joint Administrators In their progress report for the penod from 23 August 2013
to 10 September 2013

To the best of the Joint Liquidators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating
charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there I1s
no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part
of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

A dimdend of 3 15 pence in the £1 has been paid to the unsecured creditors in June 2014

Two unsecured claims are still be adjudicated by the Joint Liguidators The clams have
been provided for and the Joint Liquidators are holding funds of £212,979 to settle those
clams

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of funds realised have
already been distributed or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the iquidation

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 10 September 2013 and 9 September 2014
prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the
number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved In the
case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liguidators and therr
staff following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
The Joint Liquidators have notified all known creditors and Stockholders of the progress of
the liquidation

Approval of fees

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration has been fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly given by them (as Liquidators) and the varigus grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Beghies Traynor in attending to matters
ansing In the liquidation This resolution was passed at the creditors meeting held on 2
May 2012 during the preceding adminustration period

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Jont Liguidators’ disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
therr firm {(defined as Category 2 disbursements tn Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) has
been approved at the creditors meeting on 2 May 2012




112

Other professionals employed & their costs

Clyde & Co
Clyde & Co were paid an amount of £7,382 in respect of therr fees and expenses in dealing

with the transition from administration to quidation and advising the Joint Liquidators on
the disclarming of a lease

Staffing and management
Appropriately experienced staff have undertaken tasks ansing 1n the iquidation to ensure
that matters were properly dealt with at the least cost to the iquidation estate

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’'s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of the Joint Liquidators’ appomtment, the following work has been carried
out

= Ensurning comphance with professional standards, the handling of receipts and
payments during the hiquidation, and the day-tc-day running of the iquidation

+ Dealing with statutory filings, reports and meetings

» lnvestigation work mcluding statutory submissions under the provisions of the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Dealing with tax subrmissions
Adjudicating unsecured creditors’ clams
Making a distribution to unsecured creditors




—Mo 0s8's0L 3 djep o) umelp 523 Mo |

9¢ 892 90 £pL 00 091 00 581 00 022 00 SIE 00 $9¢ 00 S61 3 8je) Aunoy abeiaay]
Bo PS8 L0} 00 8p5'E 00 Z1L'Y 0S5 895'S 000.6'04 |05 9916 0S LiT 1 05 LiZ'EL 3 apesb s 4q 1500 awyy €30 )|
8 LOP A L5 | O 0192 1 62 5€ L L2 apedb yeis 4q sancy (2o
246 80¢ 06 0B Z 0L 6 [ v 0 GE uoneBin
08 082 05 ZLL'p 08 9L V2 90 0Ll €l g1 Xej
Buyio
00 0.2 0O 912 08 0 80 sbunaaw SJAPNEW JIYID
SaRILIWOD SJO)PID
12 £62 00 895 06 211 -3 £6 8Z.L | 9L g vl sJayiI0
_um..._:uaw SI0NPBID
Buipe. ). Buypes)
sjasse Aued pnyj/em ) Jjo uonusiey
00 L2 0% 902 05 1 Z0 el £9|BS J@SEE pUB ssauisng 'Auadoid sjossel
uond@lioo 198C1|  JO uopnEs||ERY
G LOL 00ZiZ'¥y 0L €l LOL 50 Lz suoneBnsaaun pue ygao| suoneBpisaay
60 B1E 00 066' 0r 6 £l 95 sz sJeye (0 Juewe)E)s pue Buiodas Aoymeg
88 Zve 00 SL5'SY 0p L8} 8 FC 28t 0vE 08LL vl )4 Bunjueg pue uonensiuLpyY Bujuuelg pue
98 19T 05 0ZL'ZL 0¢ 6F 8 ¥ B 9t 82 80 Buiuue|d eses pue Jusunuioddy| uopensIULWDY
..f:ow_ MMN&;«. 31500 BWiy SJNOH [BJ0L uoddng ulwpy Jup unLpy unpy g | JBup Issy Bupy JBuy Jug 1031 Jauped apeis yeig

1101 ¥LOZ/B0/60 OL SL0Z/60/0L WOl Ppousd 3y, 104 siskfeuy 1S00 awn| TAD'LFOSYL0 - uopepinbiT Aejunjop sioppald - ojd [odusy  6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party Amount Amount Balance (to be
with whom incurred discharged discharged)

expense £
incurred £ £

Postage Royal Mail 20562 2062 000

Archive costs Archive 104 104 000

Solutions
Statutory Courts 84 60 84 80 000
Advertising Advertising




